of the Company for a period of 3 consecutive years commencing from 1st September, 2025 and 
ending on 31st August, 2028, liable to retire by rotation, upon the terms and conditions given 
below and in such a manner as the Board may deem fit and acceptable to Mr. Dinesh Chauhan: 

A. Remuneration (Basic Salary): INR 55,47,510/- (Indian Rupees Fifty-five Lakh Forty-seven 
Thousand Five Hundred and Ten Only) per annum, with the authority to revise/increase the same 
from time to time; 

B. Perquisites and other benefits: House rent allowance, perquisites and other benefits up to a 
value of INR 81,35,111/- (Indian Rupees Eighty-one Lakh Thirty-five Thousand One Hundred and 
Eleven Only) per annum with the authority to revise/increase the same from time to time, further 
he shall also be entitled to such other benefits as per the policy(ies) of the Company / holding 
company extended to the employees of subsidiaries including stock options and other benefits, 
subject to such approvals as may be necessary; 

C. Contribution to Provident Fund: Contribution to provident fund of INR 43,200/- (Indian Rupees 
Forty-three Thousand Two Hundred Only) per annum; 

D. Director Agreement: All other terms and conditions of appointment as set out in the agreement 
to be executed between the Company and Mr. Dinesh Chauhan. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Directors of the Company be and are hereby severally authorized

[...]

Dinesh Chauhan as a Managing Director 
of the Company for a term of 3 (three) consecutive years effective September 1, 2025, to August 31, 
2028, subject to approval of the shareholders, on terms and conditions mentioned below: 

A. Remuneration (Basic Salary): INR 55,47,510/- (Indian Rupees Fifty-five Lakh Forty-seven Thousand 
Five Hundred and Ten Only) per annum, with the authority to revise/increase the same from time to 
time; 

B. Perquisites and other benefits: House rent allowance, perquisites and other benefits up to a value 
of INR 81,35,111/- (Indian Rupees Eighty-one Lakh Thirty-five Thousand One Hundred and Eleven Only) 
per annum with the authority to revise/increase the same from time to time, further he shall also be 
entitled to such other benefits as per the policy(ies) of the Company / holding company extended to 
the employees of subsidiaries including stock options and other benefits, subject to such approvals as 
may be necessary; 

C. Contribution to Provident Fund: Contribution to provident fund of INR 43,200/- (Indian Rupees Forty-
three Thousand Two Hundred Only) per annum; 

D. Director Agreement: All other terms and conditions of appointment as set out in the agreement to 
be executed between the Company and Mr. Dinesh Chauhan. 

The Board has evaluated Mr. Dinesh’s remuneration by benchmarking it against peers in comparable